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(b) if SO, G:>vernment's reaction to each one of the dem nd~ and programmes made
.0 far in this regard ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN TIlE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
SA WAr SINGH SISODIA) I (a) Yes
Sir.

(b) The various demands made by the Institute were carefully considered but it was not !bund possible to acoept them.
However, the Government is ~ nting dearness relief to pensioners m accordance with the recommendations of the Third Pay Commission. So far, II instalments of rehef, amounting to a minimum of Rs. 55(-
and a maximum ofRs. 275 have been sanctioned. In addition, the Central Government pensionars, who retired prior to 1-1-1973 have been allowed ad hoc relief ranging from Rs. 15/-to Rs. 35(-per month.

Income Tall Arrear.

1707. SHRI SUNIL MAITRA

SHRI RA,JESH KUMAR
SINGH :

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to lay a statement showing:

(a) the amounts and names of the persons against whom over Rs. one lakh mcome-tax arrears were due for the lait 10 years, separately; and

(b) what steps have been taken against them for all these years ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
SAWAI SINGH SISODIA) (a): The information retarding the amounts and names of the persons against whom over Rs. one lakh income-tax arrears were due for the last 10 years is not readily available. However, as per the information presently ava·:.:J>le in the Directorate of Recovery, the names of~ol such persons against each of whom income-tax arrears of Rs. 10 lakhs and above were outstanding as on 1-~-1g for over 10 years was furnished In reply to the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 7443 replied on 8th August, I gSa.

(b) The Income-tax Act, 1961 provides for various measures for collectIon and recovery of tax arrears such as levy of penalty attachment of money due to tbe defaulter, distraint and sale of movable property and attachment and sale of immo'lllble property etc. Depending upon the facts and circumstances of each case suitable steps are taken from time to time by the income-tax authorities concerned for the recovery of taxes-in-arrears .

3963 L.S.-5.

In some of the cases, action for collection/recovery of taxes initiated by or at the instance of the departrnent are pen_
ding at different stages. In a few ea:..e., the demands are not final as appeals or references are pending before tIae appellate authorities/courts. In a few other cases, proceedings are pendiag before the Settlement Cornrnis5ion. There are lorne cases of companies which have gone into liquidation and the departmental claims are pending before the liquidator. In a number of other cases, there are no assets frorn which recovery of taxes could be effected; in such cases proposals for writing off the arrears are at different stages of consideration.

Import of Empty CasHtte Shell.

1708. SHRI ARTF MOHAMMAD
KHAN: Will the Minister of COM-MERCE be pleased to state:

(a) the names of firms holding licences to import empty cassette shells frorn Japan and other countri ; and

(b) the terms and conditions for sellin&' these VTRS; and

(c) whether Government have received any complaints of violation of these conditions by such firms ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE
(SHRI KHURSHED ALAM KHAN) :
(a) Particulars of Import Li are published in the Weekly Bulletin of Import Licen.ces, Export Licences aod Industrial Licences, issued by the que(
Controller of Imports and Exports.
Copies of these .Bulletins are made available to the Parliament Library.

(b) Presumably, the information required is about the terms and conditions subject to which import of video cassettes is allowed. 1mpot' . vid caslc::ttes is allowed to the Industrial nita approllCd for the manufacture of video cassette recorders; and with each video cassette recorder produced and sold, they can seU two video cassettes to the customer.

(c) No such complaints hu come to notice so far.
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Exportl ~ ro g STC during lalt three yean

1710. SHRI S. B. SIDNAL: Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) the exports through the State Trading Corporation during the last three years, year-wise;

(b) whether new enlarged targets have been envisaged in years ahead and the details thereof; and

(c) wllat special measures have been adopted to increase non-canalised exports?

THE MINISTER OF STAToE IN
THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE
(SHRI KHURSHED ALAM KHAN) :
(a) STC's exports during the years
1977-78, 1978-79 & 1979-80 were Rs.
557 crores, R s. 602 crores and Rs. 636
crores respectively.

(b) The export target for 1984-85 has been fixcd at Rs. 784 crores with greater stress on the non-canalised exports. While canalised exports are expected to be about R~. 283 crores, non-canalised exports are projected at Rs. 501 crores.

(c) Preparation of a long term plan, identifying products and markets for major thrust, functionalisation of activities, programme for creating, expanding and strengthening the supply base suitably, and collaboration with overseas parties for technical know-how and buy-back tie-ups, are some of the important measures taken by the Corporation.

Review of prlC1Dg pollcy of GoverumeDt

1711. SHRI H . N. GOWDA: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether his Ministry are thinking of a review of the pricing policy of Government, with particular reference to retention prices paid to different units; and

(b) ifso, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
(SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN): (a) and (b). Government follows a pragmatic approach in the matter of pricing policies, taking into account the overall requirements of the economy as also balancing the interests between the producers and the consumers. Thus, formulation of pricing policy is a continuous process and adjustments in administered prices, if any, are generally made on

